

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 408 OF 2011 IN W.P(C) NO. 427/1999

NATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKING, U.P.

THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RITA MENON, SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
GOVT. OF INDIA, NEW DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and exemption
from filing O.T. and directions and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 09/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.

Mr. F.I. Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

for Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Dahyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties at length. We have perused the entire paper books. We have seen the chequered history of this case since 7th of May, 1999. We have taken notice of the orders passed by this Court on 30th November, 2004, and thereafter culminating into order dated 27th April, 2012. In our opinion, the

...2/-

:2:

orders passed by this Court on 30th November, 2004, ought to have been implemented at the same time when the identical benefits were given to the N.T.C.(IDA) Employees Association.

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for alleged contemnor, has made a fervent plea for a further extension in time for implementation of the directions issued by this Court, on the ground that the matter with regard to sale of land in Uttar Pradesh is being actively pursued by the Government of India at the highest level. In view of the aforesaid submission of Mr. Malhotra, we grant eight weeks' further time from today to the Union of India to comply with the directions issued by this Court. We also direct the State of Uttar Pradesh to reach a final decision by rendering full

cooperation to the Union of India in complying with the directions issued by this Court.

List the matter after eight weeks.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)
| | COURT MASTER

|