

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 408 OF 2011 IN W.P(C) NO. 427/1999

NATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
OF CENTRAL PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKING, U.P.
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZOHRA CHATTERJI, SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF TEXTILES,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and exemption
from filing O.T. and directions and direction/modification and office
report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 02/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. F.I. Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, SG
Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Dikshit, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, learned Solicitor General of India, has made detailed submissions. He has submitted that a sum of Rs.150.02 crores has been received against the approved Scheme. The details of which is given in the brief note

prepared by the respondent. He has also stated that remaining amount of Rs.188.02 crores can be recovered to a large extent from the sale of assets in Uttar Pradesh i.e. 8 properties in Kanpur, the value of which is stated to be worth Rs.98 crores (present value at Rs.122 crores) and properties in Dhariwal (Punjab) worth Rs.30 crores. This would raise the total of approximately Rs.152 crores.

In view of the facts stated in the brief note and the submissions made by the learned Solicitor General and also to encourage Union of India as well as State of U.P. to ensure that the employees are paid the dues to which they are entitled, we deem it appropriate to grant one more opportunity to the Union of India as well as the U.P. Government to do the needful. In

the event the dispute is not resolved between the Union of India and the U.P. Government by the next date, we intend to make appropriate orders so that the payment would be released to the suffering employees. In obedience to our order, the Secretary, Ministry of Textiles is present in Court. She is exempted from further appearance in Court.

The matter is adjourned to 10th February, 2014.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)
| | COURT MASTER

|