

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 408 OF 2011 IN W.P(C) 427 OF 1999

NATIONAL CONFED.OF OFFRS.ASSN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZOHRA CHATTERJI, SECY. MIN. OF TEX.N.D.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and direction/modification and  
office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 03/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. F.I. Choudhury, adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG  
Mrs.B.Sunita Rao,Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag, Adv.

Ms. Reena Singh, AAG  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.  
Ms. Alka Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Contempt Petition is disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Sneh Lata Sharma)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 408 OF 2011

IN

WRIT PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 427 OF 1999

NATIONAL CONFEDERATION OF OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL PUBLIC SECTOR  
UNDERTAKING THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT

PETITINER(S)

Versus

ZOHRA CHATTERJI, SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, learned ASG has submitted that it would take some time to release the payment, as provided under the Act. We are of the opinion that instead of unnecessarily delaying the release of the money awaiting an approval from the Executive, it would be appropriate that necessary directions are issued in this regard by this Court only. Let the payment be released within one month.

We record here the submission of Mr. Sanjiv Sen, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners that the payment of Rs.55 Crores would not include the payment, which is due to the petitioners under the Sixth Pay Commission.

...2/-

-2-

We are of the opinion that the petitioners can pursue their remedy with regard to Sixth Pay Commission in accordance with law.

For the present, the Contempt Petition is disposed of.

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.  
(A.K. SIKRI)

New Delhi,  
April 03, 2014.